I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation
207-34 (LS)	Joe S. San Agustin	Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Sarah S. Leon Guerrero on	8/29/17	9/6/17
	William M. Castro	her unwavering commitment to provide outstanding service to the	12:40 p.m.	1:00 p.m.
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Government of Guam for over 35 (thirty-five) years as she has served at the		
		Guam Department of Education and the Guam Community College; and to		
		further extending a warm and sincere Un Dángkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'áse' to		
		her for making our island brighter for the future.		

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 26734 (LS)

Introduced by:

Joe S. San Agustin William M. Castro Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Sarah S. Leon Guerrero on her unwavering commitment to provide outstanding service to the Government of Guam for over 35 (thirty-five) years as she has served at the Guam Department of Education and the Guam Community College; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dángkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'áse'* to her for making our island brighter for the future.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3

4

5

7

1

2

WHEREAS, Mrs. Sarah S. Leon Guerrero is a daughter of Guam and is married to Pedro Leon Guerrero, Jr.; and

6 WHEREAS, Mrs. Leon Guerrero has served our island with great distinction.

- She has devoted her time in government service to the Guam Department of
- 8 Education (GDOE) and the Guam Community College (GCC) Her career began in
- 9 1979 as a Teacher for the GDOE. Her years of service as an Educator are from 1979-
- 10 1981;1983-1984; and 1986-1990; and

WHEREAS. Mrs. Leon Guerrero has always endeavored to be successful. -2 From 1990-2017 she became an Adjunct Instructor at the GCC and was able to expand her professional career at GCC by achieving the following positions: Assistant 3 Professor; Associate Professor and Professor in the Education and Cosmetology 4 5 Department at the; and WHERAS, in her years of providing quality education and guiding her students 6 toward success she has received numerous recognitions and accolades. Her leadership, 7 professionalism and dedication has allowed her to serve as Education Department 8 Chair from 2010-2016, and Faculty Senate President from 2015-0216. She has been 9 instrumental with helping to hold Community Interpreting Conferences; offered free 10 11 Sign Language workshops in community centers around the island in 2017; and WHEREAS, she has truly become a partner in progress in our island 12 community. She has received training in International Cross Cultural Communication 13 in Fall 2015. Became a Licensed CTI Instructor in Cross Cultural Communication. 14 15 Trained in SPARKS - A nationally recognized program promoting health and physical fitness for students Conducted Time to Sign training for preschools and daycare 16 employees so they may acquire skills to teach infants and young (hearing) children 17 signs to improve communication; and 18 WHEREAS, Mrs. Leon Guerrero will always be role model in our community. 19 Her decades of compassion to help others has allowed our island community to 20 flourish: now, therefore, be it 21 RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na 22 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 23 of Guam, commend and congratulate Mrs. Sarah S. Leon Guerrero on her unwavering 24

commitment to provide outstanding service to the Government of Guam for over 35

(thirty-five) years as she has served at the Guam Department of Education and the

25

26

- 1 Guam Community College; and to further extending a warm and sincere Un Dángkolo
- 2 Na Si Yu'os Ma'áse' Ma'áse' to her for making our island brighter for the future; and
- 3 be it further;
- 4 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 5 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 6 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Sarah Leon Guerrero, therefore, be it; and
- 7 to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE XXX DAY OF XXX 2017.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Speaker

REGINE BISCOE LEE
Legislative Secretary